
 

 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Archwilio Partneriaethau 
Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Gwener, 21 Medi 
2012 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO PARTNERIAETHAU, 
DYDD IAU, 27 MEDI 2012 am 9.30 am yn COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A’R CYHOEDD I DDOD I’R RHAN YMA O’R 
CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIAD O FUDDIANNAU   

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiant personol neu niweidiol mewn unrhyw 
fusnes a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

 

3 MATERION BRYS YN ÔL CYTUNDEB Y CADEIRYDD   

wPecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel mater o frys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL  (Tudalennau 5 - 16) 

 I dderbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Craffu Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd 
ar Orffennaf 12fed 2012 (copi’n atodol). 
 

 

5 ADOLYGIAD O ADDYSG UWCH YNG NGOGLEDD DDWYRAIN CYMRU  
(Tudalennau 17 - 22) 

 I ystyried adroddiad (copi’n amgaeedig) sy’n gofyn i’r Pwyllgor roi sylwadau 
ac arsylwadau a fydd yn hysbysu cyflwyniadau Cyngor Sir Ddinbych i’r Panel 
Adolygu Annibynnol a sefydlwyd i adolygu darpariaeth addysg uwch yng 
Ngogledd Ddwyrain Cymru. 
 

9:45am 
 

 

Ar gyfer eitem fusnes 6 bydd y Pwyllgor yn eistedd fel Pwyllgor Craffu 
dynodedig Trosedd ac Anhrefn yn unol â Deddf yr Hedd
[...]
n hwn yn fwriadol wag



Annex 
 
 
 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 
 

 

TITLE  

 
Statement on the Review of Higher Education Provision in 
North East Wales 

 

DATE  

 
9 February 2012 

 

BY  

 
Leighton Andrews, Minister for Education and Skills 

 
 
In July 2011 I published the Higher Education Council for Wales’ (HEFCW’s) advice 
on the recommended structure of the higher education sector set out in the Future 
Structure of Higher Education in Wales report. This report contained the 
recommendation that Glyndwr University should develop strong structural 
relationships with a range of further education colleges within a group structure led 
by Aberystwyth and Bangor Universities. 
 
After considering the issues raised during the subsequent written engagement 
exercise, I made a statement to the Assembly on 29 November informing Members 
that I had not accepted HEFCW’s advice with regard to North Wales.  In keeping with 
the arguments expressed by a number of stakeholders, I considered that there was a 
case for considering more closely the existing pattern of provision in North East 
Wales and for examining further the options for securing greater regional coherence 
in the delivery of further and higher education.  
 
I am now able to confirm that an independent Review Panel is to be established 
under the Chairmanship of Professor Sir Adrian Webb that will undertake the 
“Review of Higher Education Provision in North East Wales”.   
 
I have tasked the Panel with providing an informed, clear and unbiased opinion on 
what form of HE provision will best service the economic, social and learner needs of 
the region.  Key objectives for the review will be: 
 

• to establish what a comprehensive HE offering in North East Wales should look 
like; 

• to determine the extent to which the existing pattern of HE provision reflects this 
offering; and  

• to recommend new or improved models for delivery that take into account the 
demogra
[...]
d ac Anrhefn (Trosolwg ac Archwiliad) Rheoliadau 2009 
Erthygl 6.3.5 o Gyfansoddiad y Cyngor  
 
 

Swyddog Cyswllt: 
Rheolwr Cymuned Diogelwch (Conwy a Sir Ddinbych) 
Ffôn:  01492 575190 

Tudalen 28



 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

Conwy & Denbighshire Community Safety Partnership 

2011/12 Performance Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: 09/07/2012 

Author: Matthew Stewart 

Email: matthew.stewart@nthwales.pnn.police.uk 

Tudalen 29



Priorities Areas 

 

Priorities 

Reduce crime and 

the impact on the 

community 

Reduce re-offending Effectively tackle ASB 

and behaviour 

adversely effecting 

the environment 

Reduce harm caused 

by alcohol and 

substance misuse 

Effectively tackle 

domestic abuse 

Outcomes 

Reduce crime Reduce re-offending 
Reduce crime linked to 

licensed premises 

Increase new contacts 

by Harm Reduction 

service 

Monitor domestic 

incidents and 

domestic crime 

Reduce violent crime 

Reduce re-offending 

amongst the most 

prolific offenders 

Reduce availability of 

alcohol to young 

people 

Increase the number 

of people referred to 

structured treatment 

and reduce repeat 

referrals 

Improving the 

response to victims of 

domestic abuse by all 

agencies involved 

Monitor serious 

sexual offences 

Reduce offending 

amongst under 18s 
Reduce reports of ASB 

Increase intervention 

by  alcohol support 

team in police 

custody  

Raise awareness of 

violence against 

women and domestic 

abuse 

Reduce serious 

acquisitive crime 
 

Increase prosecutions 

for environmental 

crime 

Reduce alcohol and 

drug misuse per 

100,000 residents 

Monitor domestic 

violent crime 

Reduce the number 

of people who are a 

repeat victim of 

crime 

  

Reduce hospital 

admissions for drugs 

& alcohol at YGC 

Provide support for 

victims and children 

involved 

 

T
udalen 30



 Priority Area A: Reduce crime and the impact on the community 

Outcomes 

• Reduce crime and the fear of crime by working with the community 

• Fewer violent crimes and alcohol related violent crimes 

• Proactively tackle serious sexual crime 

• Fewer burglaries, robberies and vehicle crime 

• Fewer people who are a repeat victim of crime 

  Conwy Denbighshire 

Measures 

Target 

P
e

ri
o

d
 

2
0

1
1

/1
2

 

2
0

1
0

/1
1

 

%
 C

h
a

n
g

e
 

2
0

1
1

/1
2

 

2
0

1
0

/1
1

 

%
 C

h
a

n
g

e
 

All crime recorded by North Wales 

Police Reduce 
Q4 1634 1545 5.8% 1571 1662 -5.5% 

YTD 6860 7105 -3.4% 6782 6669 1.7% 

Crime recorded as violent by North 

Wales Police Reduce 
Q4 429 432 -0.7% 512 490 4.5% 

YTD 1818 1868 -2.7% 2050 2038 0.6% 

Crime recorded as most serious 

violence by North Wales Police Reduce 
Q4 16 8 100.0% 17 16 6.3% 

YTD 75 59 27.1% 84 76 10.5% 

Crime recorded as violence against 

the person by North Wales Police Reduce 
Q4 Q4 407 -1.7% 468 444 5.4% 

YTD YTD 1760 -3.7% 1869 1878 -0.5% 

Crime recorded as violent by North 

Wales Police where the offender was 

under the influence of alcohol 
Reduce 

Q4 103 133 -22.6% 117 119 -1.7% 

YTD 403 663 -39.2% 438 642 -31.8% 

Crime recorded as a serious sexual 

offence by North Wales Police Monitor 
Q4 18 19 -5.3% 24 25 -4.0% 

YTD 83 77 7.8% 107 96 11.5% 

Crime recorded as domestic burglary 

by North Wales Police Reduce 
Q4 66 50 32.0% 51 72 -29.2% 

YTD 255 265 -3.8% 312 254 22.8% 

Crime recorded as robbery by North 

Wales Police Reduce 
Q4 5 3 66.7% 8 16 -50.0% 

YTD 17 9 88.9% 40 39 2.6% 

Crime recorded as vehicle crime by 

North Wales Police, excluding 

vehicle interference 
Reduce 

Q4 69 94 -26.6% 85 105 -19.0% 

YTD 395 427 -7.5% 415 374 11.0% 

The number of people who have 

been a victim of crime 3 or more 

times in 12 months 
Reduce 

12m 

(Q3) 
116 120 -3.3% 137 105 30.5% 

12m 

(Q4) 
119 105 13.3% 135 117 15.4% 

 

Tudalen 31



Action Plan - Reduce crime and the impact on the community 

Smartwater 

Smartwater is a chemical that glows green under UV light.  Smar
[...]
culture are mitigated accordingly. It will 

include prevention and intervention work. A key element will be a robust and effective banning 

scheme for those who are identified as problematic. 

Effective use of CCTV 

CCTV has an important role to play in reducing crime in our town centres and we will seek to build 

on progress already made by working in partnership. The role of CCTV will also be extended to tackle 

anti social behaviour and other behaviour adversely affecting the environment, and will be an 

effective in tackling, littering, dog fouling, and fly posting. 

Alcohol Controlled Areas 

Three areas within the county are Alcohol controlled areas. We intend to explore the possibility of 

extending these areas to our identified problematic areas, and to any area where displacement of 

the problems is likely to take place. It gives police increased powers to deal effectively with ‘Street 

and park drinkers’, and we see denying such groups and individuals the opportunity to consume 

alcohol in an unsupervised environment a means of reducing not only crime, disorder and antisocial 

behaviour, but also the fear of crime. 

Effective Signage 

Rule setting is an effective crime prevention technique. Alcohol Controlled Areas, and hotspot areas 

for Environmental crime, such as littering, dog fouling, Fly posting and graffiti will be appropriately 

signed and enforced. 

Tudalen 39



 

Anti Social Behaviour Officer 

The Community Safety Partnership will fund a specialist Anti Social behaviour officer, who will work 

across partnership organizations to reduce anti social behaviour, with emphasis on those premises / 

streets that are renowned for repeat events. 

Regular Environmental Visual Audits 

Regular environmental Visual Audits will take place, and result in actions that will ensure that our 

environment is clean and safe, and does not look uncared for. 

Graffiti Removal and Clean ups 

We will provide resources to ensure that there is a
[...]
loyment of mobile CCTV cameras. 

Priority Area D: Reduce harm caused by alcohol and substance misuse 

 

Outcomes 

• More support for people with drug and alcohol misuse issues 

• More people discharged from support services free from drug and alcohol misuse issues 

• More support for people arrested for alcohol related issues 

• Fewer people admitted to hospital because of drugs & alcohol 

 

 

Measures  Conwy Denbighshire 

Target 

P
e

ri
o

d
 

2
0

1
1

/1
2

 

2
0

1
0

/1
1

 

%
 C

h
a

n
g

e
 

2
0

1
1

/1
2

 

2
0

1
0

/1
1

 

%
 C

h
a

n
g

e
 

The number of new contacts 

made by the Harm Reduction 

service 

Increase 

Q4 101 69 46.4% 37 71 -47.9% 

YTD 294 291 1.0% 177 215 -17.7% 

The number of people 

referred to structured 

treatment for substance 

misuse 

Increase 

Q4 134 158 -15.2% 169 133 27.1% 

YTD 593 623 -4.8% 590 596 -1.0% 

The number of repeat 

referrals to structured 

treatment for substance 

misuse 

Reduce 

       

       

 

Combined Performance for Conwy & Denbighshire 

 

 

Measures 

Target 

P
e

ri
o

d
 

2
0

1
1

/1
2

 

2
0

1
0

/1
1

 

C
h

a
n

g
e

 

The percentage of initial contacts made by the alcohol 

arrest referral service that result in assessment 
Increase 

Q3 13.4% 27.5% -14.1pp 

Q4 20.9% 22.2% -1.3pp 

Admissions to YGC for alcohol related issues Reduce 

Q4 64 83 -22.9% 

YTD 328 321 2.2% 

Admissions to YGC for drugs related issues Reduce Q4 14 11 27.3% 

Tudalen 41



YTD 45 40 12.5% 

Tudalen 42



 

Action Plan - Reduce harm caused by alcohol and substance misuse 

Delivery of Choose Life presentations 

A presentation that can be delivered in the community by those who have been previously affected 

by substance misuse, recounting their experience through drama. Delivers a powerful message on 

the harm of substance misuse and also provides those involved motivation to remain free from 

addiction. 

Young Persons substance Misuse Service 

The YPSMS provides a speci
[...]
 

Financial Update Report Cllr Julian Thompson-Hill / Paul McGrady 

Items from Scrutiny Committees Scrutiny Coordinator 

  

16 APRIL 2013  

Financial Update Report Cllr Julian Thompson-Hill / Paul McGrady 

Items from Scrutiny Committees Scrutiny Coordinator 

  

14 MAY 2013  

Financial Update Report Cllr Julian Thompson-Hill / Paul McGrady 

Items from Scrutiny Committees Scrutiny Coordinator 

  

 

Tudalen 114



Appendix 3 
 

Progress with Committee Resolutions 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and title Resolution  Progress 

31 May 
2012 

 9.  Regional and 
National Supporting 
People Programme 
Changes 

RESOLVED – that the Committee:- 
(a) receives the report and notes the current 

proposed arrangements; 
(b) comments are incorporated into Denbighshire’s 

consultation response, and 
(c) requests that a copy of the letter sent from the 

North Wales Chief Executives to the AM 
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage 
be circulated to Members of the Committee. 

 
 
Copies of the response to the 
consultation exercise and the North 
Wales chief executives’ letter to the 
Minister were circulated to 
Committee members by e-mail on 
30 July 2012 

12 July 
2012 

5.  Agreement of a 
Joint Scheme for the 
Provision of Local 
Primary Mental Health 
Support Services 

Resolved that : 
(a) subject to the above observations, to agree 

with the requirement to have a scheme in 
place for Part 1 of the Measure and the 
arrangements to develop and agree the 
regional scheme which has been established; 

(b) the Lead Member keep Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee updated regarding the progress 
with the implementation and the monitoring of 
the Scheme; and  

(c) an update report of the progress with the 
implementation of the Joint Scheme be 
presented at future Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee meeting in either March/April 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Member advised of the 
request 
 
 
See Appendix 1 to Scrutiny Work 
Programme report  - item scheduled 
into the work programme for March 
2013 

T
udalen 115



  6.  Tendering and 
Award Process for the 
Families First 
Programme Funding 
from April 2012 

Resolved: that:- 
(a) subject to the above observations, the 

Committee supported the processes and 
decisions recommended by the Families 
First Project Board as endorsed at special 
meetings of the Children and Young 
People’s Strategic Partnership (CYPSP); 
and 

(b)  the Head of Business Planning and 
Performance reports back to the Committee 
in January 2013 on the progress achieved 
in implementing and delivering the services 
commissioned and consequently outcome 4 
of the BIG Plan.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See Appendix 1 to Scrutiny Work 
Programme report  - item scheduled 
into the work programme for 
January 2013 

  7.  New Work 
Connections 

Resolved that:- 
(a) subject to the above observations, the 

Committee was satisfied that all areas listed 
in paragraph 3 of the report were being 
complied with; and 

(b) the Regional Manager of New Work 
Connections report back to the Committee 
in June 2013 on the Project’s progress in 
delivering positive sustainable outcomes for 
the county’s residents and for the Council 
itself as the project’s lead sponsor 

 
 
 
 
See Appendix 1 to Scrutiny Work 
Programme report  - item scheduled 
into the work programme for June 
2013 

  8.  Regional 
Collaboration on 
Economic 
Development 

Resolved that subject to the above the Committee 
support:- 

(a) the principles of the Economic Ambition – a 
Strategy of Change document as presented 

 
 
 
 

T
udalen 116



with the report; 
(b) the proposal to form the Economic Ambition 

Board and its draft constitution as set out in 
appendix 2 to the report; and  

(c) that an update on the Strategy for Change 
document and the establishment of a 
Regional Economic Ambition Board be 
provided to the Committee in early 2013 

 
 
 
See Appendix 1 to Scrutiny Work 
Programme report  - item scheduled 
into the work programme for March 
2013 

  9.  Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

RESOLVED that subject to the above:- 
(a) The Forward Work Programme be 

approved; 
(b) The above named members be appointed 

to serve as the Committee’s 
representatives on the Service Challenge 
Groups and the Conwy and Denbighshire 
Collaboration Programme Board. 

 
 
Relevant officers informed of the 
appointments  

T
udalen 117



 
 

T
udalen 118


	Rhaglen
	4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL
	5 ADOLYGIAD O ADDYSG UWCH YNG NGOGLEDD DDWYRAIN CYMRU
	Review of Higher Education in North East Wales - App1

	6 PARTNERIAETH DIOGELWCH CYMUNEDOL
	Community Safety Partnership - App 1

	7 PROSIECT GWASTRAFF BWYD CANOLBWYNT GOGLEDD DDWYRAIN CYMRU
	8 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL BWRDD LLEOL DIOGELU PLANT CONWY A SIR DDINBYCH
	CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE LSCB ANNUAL REPORT - APP1 W

	9 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU
	Partnerships Scrutiny Work Programme - App 1
	Partnerships Scrutiny Work Programme - App 2
	Partnerships Scrutiny Work Programme - App 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held in County Hall, Ruthin 
on Thursday, 27 September 2012 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Brian Blakeley (Chair), Joan Butterfield, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, 
Pat Jones, Margaret McCarroll, Dewi Owens, Merfyn Parry, Bill Tasker and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Bill Cowie, Councillor Bobby Feeley and Councillor Eryl Williams 
 
Corporate Director: Customers (HW), Corporate Director: Modernisation and Wellbeing 
(SE), Strategic Regeneration Manager (MD), 14-19 Network Co-ordinator (JG), 
Community Safety Partnership Manager (ST), Head of Planning and Public Protection 
(GB), Local Safeguarding Children Board Business Manager (GH), Senior Waste Officer 
(AR), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE) and Democratic Services Officer (RAH) 
 

 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and extended a special welcome to 
Councillor Sue Lloyd-Williams, the Chair of Conwy CBC's Partnerships Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, Professor Michael Scott, the Vice-Chancellor of Glyndwr University, 
and Matthew Stewart from North Wales Police. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ms C. Burgess, 
Ms. D. Houghton and Alice Jones 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held on 12th July 
2012 were submitted and were approved for accuracy. 
 
The Strategic Regeneration Manager notified the Committee that further to Item 8, 
Regional Collaboration on Economic Development, the Cabinet had since approved 
Denbighshire County Council’s participation in the North Wales Economic Ambition 
Board. 



 
Resolved that the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

5 REVIEW OF HIGHER EDUCATION IN NORTH EAST WALES  
 
The Strategic Regeneration Manager (SRM) introduced a report which requested 
the Committee’s observations on the current arrangements for higher education in 
North East Wales prior to a review being undertaken by an independent review 
panel under the Chairmanship of Professor Sir Adrian Webb, designed to facilitate 
closer regional coherence between local further education colleges and Glyndwr 
University in Wrexham. 
 
The SRM introduced Professor Mike Scott from Glyndwr University who delivered a 
presentation to the Committee regarding the University’s role in North East Wales. 
Professor Scott noted a number of issues that the University was presently 
contending with including declining admission numbers, a 53% reduction in 
financial support provided by the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales, and 
the cessation of teacher-training courses in Wrexham meaning potential teaching 
students would have to travel to Bangor or Chester. 
 
Glyndwr University was said to be striving towards becoming an expert economic 
partner for the region through focusing on providing relevant, industry-related 
courses and the success of Glyndwr’s Early Childhood Studies department and its 
involvement in developing technology through the newly purchased Technium 
OpTIC in St Asaph was driving this. 
 
The Corporate Director: Communities (CD:C) emphasised the importance of 
Glyndwr University’s presence in improving the local economy and its role in 
advancing Denbighshire’s ambition of economic regeneration and development. 
The University was said to be a vital institution for local students who could not 
afford to attend universities further afield and the importance of having quality 
higher education provision locally for lifelong learners was stated. 
 
Members of the Committee thanked Professor Scott for his presentation and raised 
a number of points which were felt to be important to the future provision of higher 
education in North East Wales. 
 
 The need for strengthening links between Glyndwr University and local 

 further education colleges, as well as with other universities  
 Concern for the lower level of funding relative to other universities due to 

 small regional population. 
 The importance of avoiding any constraints on the positive work 

 undertaken by the University following the review, and in continuing the 
 development of a strong and vibrant university for the local area. 
 The suggestion of supplementing the relevance of courses to industry by 

 facilitating scholarships, apprenticeships and post-graduate training 
 with local and national companies and organisations. 
 The necessity of retaining talent in Wales, possibly through closer co-

 operation with other universities in course delivery such as with teacher 
 training. 



 
Resolved:   
 
(i) to acknowledge the importance of  having higher education provision in North 
East Wales to underpin the area's economic viability and  the Council and region's 
ambition for developing future prosperity; 
 
(ii) to acknowledge the importance of having accessible higher education provision 
in the area to develop the required skills and qualifications local businesses and 
industries need  in order to flourish and drive economic prosperity; 
 
(iii) to support the important research work being undertaken locally in Denbighshire 
and its potential to aid the economic development and regeneration of the area; 
 
(iv) that every effort should be made to work with neighbouring universities to 
enable teachers to have the required skills and qualifications that would permit 
them to teach in their local communities, through the medium of Welsh, English or 
both languages, and to teach 'y cwricwlwm Cymraeg'; 
 
(v) that Glyndwr University should be encouraged to actively promote its courses in 
schools and colleges within Denbighshire with a view to attracting more students 
from the county to study there. 
 

6 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
For the discussion of this item the Committee sat as the Council's designated Crime 
and Disorder Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the Police and Justice Act 
2006 ss.19 and 20. 
 
The Community Safety Partnership Manager (CSPM) presented a report which 
gave details of the progress made in delivering the Three Year Community Safety 
Action Plan during 2011/12 for the Community Safety Partnership between 
Denbighshire County Council and Conwy County Borough Council. The CSPM then 
introduced Matthew Stewart of North Wales Police who took the Committee through 
a detailed performance summary of the Partnership over the last year, measuring 
performance against the five Priority Areas which aimed to: 
 
 Reduce crime and the impact on the community  
 Reduce re-offending  
 Effectively tackle Anti-Social Behaviour and behaviour adversely affecting 

 the environment 
 Reduce harm caused by alcohol and substance misuse  
 Effectively tackle domestic abuse 
 
Members of the Committee raised a number of questions relating to Community 
Safety issues which are summarised below: 
 
  The success of a recent pilot project which used a hard-to-let flat in  Princes 

 Street, Rhyl as a local resource centre for Police Community Support 
 Officers (PCSOs) was recognised, and the Committee was advised that 



 similar initiatives would be introduced across North Wales to follow on from 
 this success. 

  Councillor Dewi Owens noted that since St Asaph’s PCSO had not  been 
 able to provide the same regular presence as previously that petty crime had 
 increased in the town and stated that PCSOs needed sufficient time to 
 undertake their role. Mr Stewart confirmed that one hundred PCSOs were 
 currently in training and would shortly be able to assist in supporting 
 communities and in addressing petty crime through a pre-emptive, problem 
 solving approach which helps to anticipate crime before it can take place. 

 Concerns were raised that the CCTV cameras in place were not being used 
effectively and that persistent problems with parking infringements and 
alcohol related anti-social behaviour in Rhyl town centre were not being 
addressed. This was attributed to recent staffing reductions and unavoidable 
sickness absence within the CCTV team, but it was noted that the team was 
now close to being back to capacity. The Head of Planning and Public 
Protection told the Committee that the Council’s provision of CCTV was 
presently being reviewed in the context of a reduction in the budget for 
CCTV, and advised that further details would be given following the 
discussion of this matter by the Corporate Executive Team. The Committee 
agreed that the problem of alcohol related anti-social behaviour in Rhyl 
remained a serious issue and would require proper attention before it could 
be resolved. It was agreed that this issue would be referred to the Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group so that this could be allocated for further 
scrutiny. 

 The increase in drug and alcohol related admissions to Glan Clwyd Hospital 
was observed and members were notified that measures were in place to 
provide a community detox programme, but that the present arrangements 
did not necessarily flow in to each other. 

 
A number of issues were also raised which related more specifically to policing 
matters, and the CSPM advised that these would be passed on to the Police 
Implementation Group so that full responses could be provided to the Committee. 
The issues raised are summarised below. 
 

 Concern that the Owl Watch initiative was not as effective as the Farm 
Watch scheme that had previously been in place, and that the well regarded 
text message service alerting residents of suspicious vehicles in their area 
was no longer operational. 

 

 Councillor Bill Cowie, DCC's representative on the Police Authority/Police 
and Crime Panel and a former police officer, suggested the reintroduction of 
a previously used method whereby vehicles would be left with a card 
notifying the owner of any infringements, and requiring the owner to contact 
the police. This was said to have been a very effective way of identifying 
other, less conspicuous crimes/legal infringements. 

 

 Problems of anti-social behaviour related to alcohol consumption in the area 
around Rhyl Town Hall exacerbated by reduced police presence and now a 
significant issue. The Committee asked for measures to be taken to address 



this problem, possibly through the implementation of an alcohol-free zone in 
the area or from more regular patrols. 

 

 Concern about people drinking outside pubs on Bodfor Street from as early 
as 9am creating an unpleasant environment for residents and visitors. 

 

 Continuing problem of lead thefts from church and school roofs. Greater 
efforts need to be made to identify where the market driving these thefts is 
coming from in order to get to the root of the problem. 

 
Resolved that: 
 
i) The Committee receives the report and notes the progress made against the 
Community Safety Partnership Action Plan for 2011-12; 
 
ii) The areas of concern highlighted by members of the Committee are recognised 
by the Community Safety Partnership as areas requiring further attention to be 
considered for targeted action; 
 
iii) An update on the Council’s capacity for CCTV provision will be communicated to 
the Committee following clarification at the meeting of CET on 1st October; and 
 
iv) The issue of anti-social behaviour in town centres is to be raised with the 
Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group for appropriate allocation. 
 
 

7 NORTH EAST WALES HUB FOOD WASTE PROJECT  
 
The Senior Waste Officer (SWO) presented a report which provided an update on 
the collaborative food waste project with Conwy CBC and Flintshire CC following 
the Preferred Bidder, NEAT Biogas Limited, being unable to secure the necessary 
financial support to develop and operate the Hub digestion plant. NEAT withdrew 
from the project and the Reserve Bidder, BiogenGreenfinch, were brought in to 
build and operate the digestion plant at a slightly increased cost, but this was said 
to still be comfortably affordable within the budget allocated for the project. The 
change in bidder had caused a 6 month delay to the project but the contractual 
work was at an advanced stage and the financial close was scheduled for 15th/16th 
October 2012. 
 
The Committee posed a number of questions relating to the possible use of by-
products. The SWO advised that although the heat produced at the plant could be 
useful in some circumstances, it was unlikely to be of any specific practical use for 
the planned site due to the need for the heat to be piped directly to its destination 
given the relative isolation of the site from other buildings. However, the biogas 
produced as a by-product could be converted to electricity and also the digestate 
produced in the process had been identified as being useful to local farmers. 
 
Councillor Margaret McCarroll questioned whether a recent issue with poor quality 
disposal bags being provided for food waste had been resolved. The SWO stated 
that the issue had been identified and that improved bags were now in circulation, 



but recognised that occasionally supplies of the poorer quality batch had been 
distributed 
 
The Committee asked how the operation of the plant could be monitored and it was 
suggested that a report could be submitted to the Committee when the plant was 
operational in approximately 12 months time. Members were also invited to visit the 
site when it was up and running. 
 
Resolved that the Committee receives the report and notes the implications of the 
change in preferred bidder for developing the food waste plant to 
BiogenGreenfinch. 
 

8 CONWY AND DENBIGHSHIRE LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD 
(LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Corporate Director: Modernisation and Wellbeing (CD:MW) introduced a report 
which gave an overview of the functioning, governance and financial arrangements 
of the Conwy and Denbighshire Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) and the 
performance of the LSCB against its key priorities for 2011-12. The Business 
Manager of the LSCB gave the Committee an update from the Annual Report 2011-
12 which covered partner contributions, training provision, audit and quality 
assurance arrangements, Serious Case Reviews and the progress made against 
the Business Plan. 
 
A six month update also set out the LSCB’s priorities for 2012-13 as: 

1  Children exhibiting Inappropriate Sexualised Behaviour are identified early 
and offered help, and children at risk of harm from other children are 
protected 

2  The LSCB is assured that all available actions have been taken to reduce 
risks to children from unsafe staff 

3  A common understanding of thresholds for intervention supports vulnerable 
families and helps identify children in need of protection   

4  Children are safer because partnerships with safeguarding responsibilities 
work together to safeguard children   

And, continuing from 2011-12  

5. Children experiencing difficulties due to their parents’/carers’ drug & alcohol, 
mental health or domestic violence problems are identified so that concerns 
do not escalate from safeguarding to child protection issues   

6. To ensure that the direction, work and review of the LSCB is informed by 
consultation and participation with children, young people, their parents and 
carers 

 
In response to questions from members of the Committee the CD:MW was able to 
clarify the following information: 



 
 That there was an extensive programme of safeguarding training undertaken 

at different levels, including training in identifying inappropriate sexualised 
behaviour. 

 Table 4 showed attendance at training courses across different agencies and 
the relatively poor attendance of DCC staff was noted. The differences were 
attributed to the range and frequency of applicable meetings for different 
agencies, and it was stated that the main board was actually very well 
attended with DCC having made a very positive contribution. 

 The time taken to produce a report in to a child suicide was said not to be 
unusually long due to the complexity of an investigation involving multiple 
organisations. The report had been finished and was due to be published 
shortly. 

 
The Chair thanked the CD:MW for the report, noted that there had not been any 
significant failings in safeguarding children, and agreed that the LSCB’s work was 
very important in ensuring awareness of potential problems through effective 
monitoring.  
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
 
i) receives the Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report, and members' 
comments in respect of the report are noted; and 
 
ii) notes the recent developments in relation to the priorities set by the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board in the first quarter of 2012-13 
 

9 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scurtiny Coordinator (SC) presented the Scrutiny Work Programme report 
which set out the Committee’s scheduled work over the coming months, gave an 
update of the progress made in the implementation of Committee resolutions and 
identified other issues related to the Committee’s work. 
 
It was explained that an item on Flood Risk in Denbighshire had been referred from 
the Communities Scrutiny Committee at their meeting in July and the Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee agreed that this item be considered in the new year. 
 
The SC advised the Committee that two special meetings had been set up, to 
consider a report on the full integration of Highways and Infrastructures for Conwy 
CBC and Denbighshire CC on 11th October, and to meet with representatives of 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board on 29th November. 
 
The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Dewi Owens to the Schools Monitoring 
Group, and to appoint Councillor Joan Butterfield to the Corporate Equalities Group, 
with Councillor Owens as the named substitute. 
 
 
 
Resolved that subject to the above: 



 
i) The Forward Work Programme be approved; and 
 
ii) The above named members be appointed to serve as the Committee’s 
representatives on the Schools Monitoring Group and the Corporate Equalities 
Group. 
 

10 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
No feedback from other committees was submitted 


